

BILL LANN LEE  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 Civil Rights Division  
 JOHN L. WODATCH  
 RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS  
 KATE M. NICHOLSON  
 Disability Rights Section  
 Civil Rights Division  
 U.S. Department of Justice  
 P.O. Box 66738  
 Washington, D.C. 20035-6738  
 (202) 307-0663

MICHAEL J. YAMAGUCHI  
 United States Attorney  
 Northern District of California  
 MARY BETH UTTI  
 Assistant United States Attorney  
 450 Golden Gate Ave.  
 San Francisco, CA 94102  
 (415) 436-7200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United States

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
 SAN JOSE DIVISION**

**ANTHONY PADILLA, et al.,** )  
**Plaintiffs,** )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
**v.** )  
 )  
**TIMOTHY RYAN, Chief of** )  
**Corrections of the Santa Clara** )  
**Dept. of Corrections, et al.,** )  
**Defendants.** )  
 )

**Civil No. C-98 20309 RMW EAI  
 CLASS ACTION**

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE  
 UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF  
 PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
 INJUNCTION**

**Date: July 31, 1998  
 Time: 9:00 A.M.  
 Dept.: 6  
 Judge: Ronald M. Whyte**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
A.	Background.....	1
B.	Experiences of Class Members.....	5
	Criss Brown .....	5
	Jill Brown.....	6
	Anthony Padilla .....	7
	Bruce Lambert .....	8
III.	ARGUMENT 9	
A.	The ADA and The Rehabilitation Act Prohibit Discrimination on the Basis of Disability.....	9
B.	Standards for Granting Preliminary Injunctive Relief .....	11
C.	The Plaintiffs are Very Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	11
	1. <u>The Plaintiffs are Qualified Individuals with Disabilities</u> .....	11
	2. <u>The DOC Has Discriminated Against the Plaintiffs</u> .....	13
	3. <u>The DOC Has Violated the Rehabilitation Act</u> .....	17
	4. <u>The DOC Has Also Violated the ADA by Failing to Notify Class Members of Their Rights Under the Act and to Ensure That They Can Obtain Information Regarding Accessible Services</u> .....	18
D.	Many Federal Courts Have Granted Preliminary Injunctive Relief Under Both the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act In Similar Circumstances .....	19
E.	The Required Actions Do Not Constitute An Undue Burden or Fundamental Alteration, or Pose Unreasonable Safety Risks .....	21
F.	The DOC's Discrimination Causes Ongoing, Actual Injury, and Contravenes the Public Interest In Preventing Discrimination.....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Aikins v. Mt. Helena Hosp.</u> , 843 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	12,19
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	17
<u>Armstrong v. Wilson</u> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10,12,21,24
<u>Benda v. Grand Lodge of the Int'l Ass'n of Machinists</u> , 584 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1978), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 441 U.S. 937) .....	11
<u>Bonner v. Lewis</u> , 857 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11,20
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , __ U.S. __, 1998 WL 332958 (June 25, 1998) .....	13
<u>Bullock v. Gomez</u> , 929 F. Supp. 1299 (C.D. Cal. 1966) .....	21,22
<u>Chalk v. United States Dist. Ct.</u> , 840 F.2d 701 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	24,25
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<u>Clarkson v. Coughlin</u> , 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	12-13,18-19
<u>Concerned Parents to Save Dreher Park Ctr. v. West Palm Beach</u> , 846 F.Supp. 986 (S.D. Fla. 1994) .....	25
<u>Crawford v. Indiana Dep't of Corrections</u> , 115 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997).....	22
<u>Crawford v. University of California</u> , 440 F. Supp. 1046 (M.D.N.C. 1977).....	19
<u>Cupolo v. Bay Area Rapid Transit</u> , 1997 WL 901909 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 1997) .....	11,24-25
<u>Diamontiney v. Borg</u> , 918 F.2d 793 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	11
<u>Doe v. Judicial Nominating Comm'n</u> , 906 F. Supp. 1534 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	24
<u>Duffy v. Riveland</u> , 98 F. 3d 447 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<u>Fennell v. Simmons</u> , 951 F. Supp. 706 (N.D. Ohio 1997).....	11,22
<u>Fiedler v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</u> , 871 F. Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	13
<u>Gates v. Rowland</u> , 39 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994).....	22,23

<u>Hanson v. Sangamon Co. Sheriff's Dep't</u> , 991 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998) .....	11,13,20
<u>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</u> , 931 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13,24-24
<u>Niece v. Fitzner</u> , 922 F. Supp. 1208 (E.D. Mich. 1996) .....	12
<u>Onishea v. Hopper</u> , 126 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 1997), <u>vacated</u> , 133 F.3d 1377 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	22
<u>Outlaw v. City of Dothan</u> , 1993 WL 735802 (M.D. Ala. April 27, 1993) .....	11
<u>Oxford House-Evergreen v. City of Plainfield</u> , 769 F. Supp. 1329 (D.N.J. 1991) .....	24
<u>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 1998 WL 309065 (June 15, 1998) .....	10,12,22
<u>Phillipines v. Marcos</u> , 818 F.2d 1473 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	11
<u>Pyles v. Kamka</u> , 491 F. Supp. 204 (D. Md. 1980).....	21
<u>Raines v. Florida</u> , 983 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Fla. 1997) .....	12
<u>Randolf v. Rogers</u> , 980 F. Supp 1051 (E.D. Mo. 1997) .....	12,13,20
<u>Rewolinski v. Morgan</u> , 896 F. Supp. 879 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....	20,25
<u>Rodeo Collection v. West Seventh</u> , 812 F.2d 1215 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	11
<u>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</u> , 907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<u>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified School Dist</u> , 731 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990).....	24,25
<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</u> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	13
<u>Tugg v. Towey</u> , 864 F. Supp. 1201 (S.D. Fla. 1201).....	19,24
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	22
 <u>FEDERAL STATUTES:</u>	
Rehabilitation Act, Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	1,10,13
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <u>et seq</u> .....	9

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	10,20,24
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	11,14
42 U.S.C. § 12115.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12131-34 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12206.....	13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. A (1997) .....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 35.101 .....	19
28 C.F.R. § 35.104 .....	12,14
28 C.F.R. § 35.106 .....	1,18
28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....	13,16
28 C.F.R. § 35.160 .....	1,13-15
28 C.F.R. § 35.161 .....	17
28 C.F.R. § 35.163 .....	1,18
28 C.F.R. § 35.164 .....	21
28 C.F.R. § 42.503.....	1,17,18

STATE STATUTES:

Cal. Penal Code § 851(b).....	1
-------------------------------	---

STATE REGULATIONS:

California Code of Regulations, Title 15 .....	1-3
Guidelines to California Code of Regulations, Title 15 (May 1998) .....	2-3

OTHER:

Tom Humphries, A Basic Course in American Sign Language 1 (1980) .....5

U.S. Department of Justice, The Americans with Disabilities Act  
Title II Technical Assistance Manual (November 1993 and Supp. 1994)..... passim
